

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS
BOSTON DIVISION**

BOSTON PARENT COALITION FOR
ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE CORP.,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE SCHOOL COMMITTEE OF THE CITY
OF BOSTON, ALEXANDRA OLIVER-
DAVILA, MICHAEL O'NEILL, HARDIN
COLEMAN, LORNA RIVERA, JERI
ROBINSON, QUOC TRAN, ERNANI
DeARAUJO, and BRENDA CASSELLIUS,

Defendants

THE BOSTON BRANCH OF THE NAACP,
THE GREATER BOSTON LATINO
NETWORK, ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER
CIVIC ACTION NETWORK, ASIAN
AMERICAN RESOURCE WORKSHOP,
MAIRENY PIMENTAL, and H.D.,

Defendants-Intervenors.

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-10330-WGY

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Center for Law and Education in Support of Defendants and
Defendants-Intervenors.**

Kathleen B. Boundy (BBO# 050960)

kboundy@cleweb.org

Sky Kochenour (BBO# 693852)

skochenour@cleweb.org

*Admission Forthcoming (04/14/2021)

On the brief

Paul L. Weckstein (BBO# 519000)

pweckstein@cleweb.org

Center for Law and Education
105 Chauncy Street, 6th Floor, Suite 3
Boston, MA 02111

Dated: 04/09/2021

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. *AMICUS* URGES THE COURT TO ADDRESS INCORRECT, MISLEADING, AND
 AMBIGUOUS STATEMENTS IN THE PARTIES’ FILINGS AND CLEARLY AND
 CAREFULLY ARTICULATE 3

 A. A law or policy does not escape strict scrutiny merely because it is facially neutral and
 has less racial impact than a policy that uses race on its face. What does make strict scrutiny
 inapplicable to a facially neutral statute is the absence of discriminatory intent or racial
 animus..... 4

 B. Discriminatory intent does not have to rise to the level of a “predominant motivating
 factor” in a state actor’s decision to trigger strict scrutiny. 5

 C. Neither the availability of options that would have had more racial impact than the one
 selected nor the range of considerations taken into account are sufficient to establish the lack
 of discriminatory purpose..... 6

 D. Seeking to increase access to educational opportunity for historically disadvantaged
 student populations does not constitute a goal of “racial balancing.” 8

 E. “Stark systemwide disparity” is not required for showing disproportionate racial impact.
 11

 F. A policy can have disparate impact on students even if they are being represented in
 proportion to their population..... 13

 G. A school district that does not violate the Equal Protection Clause can still violate G.L.
 c. 76, § 5 under the same facts..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Chebacco Liquor Mart, Inc. v. Alcoholic Beverages Control Comm'n,
429 Mass. 721 (1999).....17

Davis v. Guam,
932 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2019).....9

Doe v. Acton-Boxborough Regional Sch. Dist.,
468 Mass. 64 (2014).....17

Doe ex rel. Doe v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.,
665 F.3d 524 (3rd Cir. 2011).....5

Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin,
136 S.Ct. 2198 (2016).....10

Grutter v. Bollinger,
539 U.S. 306 (2003).....9

Lewis v. Ascension Parish Sch. Bd.,
806 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2015).....4

McWright v. Alexander,
982 F.2d 222 (7th Cir. 1992).....9

Miller v. Johnson,
515 U.S. 900 (1995).....6

Morgan v. Hennigan, 379 F. Supp. 410 (D. Mass. 1974), *aff'd sub nom. Morgan v. Kerrigan*,
509 F.2d 580 (1st Cir. 1974).....1, 2

Parents Involved in Cmty Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,
551 U.S. 701 (2007).....5, 11

Regents of Univ. of California v. Bakke,
438 U.S. 265 (1978).....9

Ricci v. DeStefano,
557 U.S. 557 (2009).....12

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.,
980 F.3d 157 (1st Cir. 2020).....12, 15

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....passim.

Statutes (Federal)

20 U.S.C. § 6301.....10

42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....10

29 U.S.C. § 794.....10

20 U.S.C. § 1681.....10

Statutes State

G.L. c 76 §, 5.....passim.

Regulations

603 C.M.R. 26.02.....16, 17
